During the year ended December 31, 2008, the Company retrospectively changed its accounting policy for exploration
expenditures to be more relevant. Prior to the year ended December 31, 2008, the Company capitalized all such costs
to mineral properties held directly or through an investment and only wrote down capitalized costs when the property
was abandoned or if the capitalized costs were not considered to be economically recoverable.

Exploration expenditures are now charged to operations as they are incurred until the property reaches development
stage. All direct costs related to the acquisition of mineral property interests will continue to be capitalized.
Development expenditures incurred subsequent to a development decision, and to increase or to extend the life of
existing production, are capitalized and will be amortized on the unit-of-production method based upon estimated
proven and probable reserves.

Edgar Filing: IMA EXPLORATION INC - Form 6-K

18

3.

CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY (continued)

The Company has accounted for this change in accounting policy on a retroactive basis. The impact of this change on
the previously reported June 30, 2008 consolidated financial statements is as follows:

As previously reported

$ Restatement

$

As restated

$
Mineral property interests as at June 30, 2008 35,587 (35,587) -
Exploration expense for the period ended June
30, 2008 82,456 35,587 118,043
Loss for the period ended June 30, 2008 (572,012) (35,587) (607,599)
Loss per share for the period ended June 30,
2008 (0.01) (0.01) (0.02)
Deficit at June 30, 2008 (40,746,105) (35,587)   (40,781,692)
Cash flows from operating activities for the period ended June 30,
2008 (549,781) (35,587) (585,368)
Cash flows from investing activities for the period ended June 30, 2008 564,613 35,587 600,200

4.

SHORT-TERM INVESTMENTS

As at June 30, 2009 and December 31 2008, the Company held short-term investments comprised of the following:

June 30, 2009

Edgar Filing: IMA EXPLORATION INC - Form 6-K

19

Maturity

Principal and
Accrued
Interest

$
12 month term deposit with the Bank of Montreal

   - 1.65% annual interest rate ($6,800,000 principal
amount) January 12, 2010 6,852,258
12 month term deposit with the Bank of Montreal

   - 1.20% annual interest rate ($3,600,000 principal
amount) February 11, 2010 3,616,694
12 month term deposit with Vancity

   - 1.30% annual interest rate ($4,000,000 principal